No. 319, S.7

[Published May 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 407.

- AN ACT to repeal section 15 of chapter 311 of the laws of 1899, relating to the taking of fish by the commissioners of fisheries for the purpose of securing eggs for artificial propagation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Repealed law. SECTION 1. Section 15 of chapter 311 of the laws of 1899 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1901.

No. 323, S.]

[Published May 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 408.

- AN ACT to amend sections 1498, 1498a and 1498b of the statutes of 1898 as amended by chapter 312 laws of 1899, providing additional duties for the game wardens and deputy game wardens.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Duties and salary of fish and game warden; to perform duties of fire warden. SECTION 1. Section 1498 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by inserting after the word "qualified" in line four of said section, "unless sooner removed" by inserting after the word "for" at the beginning of line nine in said section, he shall also perform the same duties as are in section 1636c as amended by chapter 353, laws of 1899, prescribed for fire wardens, and shall further report to the land commissioners any information relating to the state lands as shall from time to time be required and concerning any trespasses thereon which

may come to his knowledge," and by inserting after the word "shall" in line nine of said section "devote all his time to the duties of his office and shall;" so that said section when so amended shall be and read as follows: Section 1498. The governor shall appoint a state fish and game warden who shall hold his office for the term of two years from the date of his appointment and until his successor is appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed; and any vacancy occurring during said term shall be filled by the governor for the residue of the term. It shall be the duty of said warden to secure the enforcement of . the law for the preservation of fish and game and to bring or cause to be brought actions and proceedings in the name of the state to recover any and all fines and penalties provided for. He shall also perform the same duties as are in section 1636c, as amended by chapter 353, laws of 1899, prescribed for fire wardens, and shall further report to the land commissioners any information relating to the state lands as shall from time to time be required and concerning any trespasses thereon which may come to his knowledge. Such warden shall devote all his time to the duties of his office and shall receive a salary of eighteen hundred dollars per year and his actual expenses and disbursements to be audited upon vouchers therefor approved by the governor. He shall also be allowed the necessary printing, stationery and postage and shall be furnished a suitable office in the capitol.

Special deputy and county wardens made fire wardens. SEC-TION 2. The state fish and game warden appointed under the provisions of section 1498, statutes of 1898, all special deputy wardens appointed under the provisions of 1498a and all county wardens appointed under 1498b, statutes of 1898, and act amendatory thereof, are hereby appointed and created fire wardens within the meaning and under the provisions of this act. No compensation shall be paid fish and game wardens acting as fire wardens under the provisions of this act other than that received as game wardens.

Report of deputies; as to forest fires. SECTION 3. Section 3 of chapter 312 laws of 1899 is hereby amended, by adding at the end of said section. "They shall also promptly make report concerning forest fires and any trespasses upon the public lands that may come-to their knowledge" so that said section when so amended shall be and read as follows: Section 3. All deputy wardens, whether special or county shall make it [to] the state fish and game warden full and complete reports of their transactions as such, according to the demand of the state fish

and game warden and shall at all times be held subject to his discretion and control in the performance of their duties. They shall also gather and transmit to the state fish and game warden any and all statistical information relative to fish and game as said fish and game warden shall from time to time call for. They shall also promptly make report concerning forest fires and any trespasses upon the public lands that may come to their knowledge.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1901.

No. 360, S.]

[Published May 18, 1901.

CHAPTER 409.

AN ACT authorizing the appointment of an additional factory inspector and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Appointee to be a woman. SECTION 1. The commissioner of labor and industrial statistics shall have power to appoint one assistant factory inspector in addition to those now authorized by law who shall be a woman and who shall perform her duties under his direction and who may be removed by him for cause.

Salary of. SECTION 2. Said additional assistant factory inspector shall be paid a salary at the rate of one thousand dollars per annum, together with necessary traveling expenses to be paid out of money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1901.

584